Other expenses 4   20   (114 )   (100 )

Interest expense on leased building the Company is deemed to
own for accounting purposes 318   251   312   203

Adjusted net operating income $ 18,246   $ 16,569   $ 19,133   $ 17,719

(a)  2018 includes net realized gains on investment sales of $0.9 million, reduced by a change in unrealized losses on equity
securities of $1.7 million.  The change in unrealized losses on equity securities resulted from the Company's adoption of ASU
2016-01, effective January 1, 2018.

Tangible Equity (per Share) and Pre-Dividend Tangible Equity (per Share)

We define tangible equity as shareholders’ equity less goodwill and intangible assets (net of amortization).  Our definition of tangible equity may not be
comparable to that of other companies, and it should not be viewed as a substitute for shareholders’ equity calculated in accordance with GAAP.  We
use tangible equity internally to evaluate the strength of our balance sheet and to compare returns relative to this measure.  The following table
reconciles shareholders’ equity to tangible equity for March 31, 2018, December 31, 2017, and March 31, 2017 and reconciles tangible equity to
tangible equity before dividends for March 31, 2018.

  March 31, 2018   December 31, 2017   March 31, 2017

($ in thousands, except for share data) Equity

Equity
per

share   Equity

Equity
per

share   Equity

Equity
per

share

Shareholders' equity $ 685,770   $ 22.96   $ 694,699   $ 23.39   $ 708,260   $ 24.14

Goodwill and intangible assets 220,016   7.37   220,165   7.41   220,613   7.52

Tangible equity $ 465,754   $ 15.59   $ 474,534   $ 15.98   $ 487,647   $ 16.62

Dividends to shareholders for the three months ended
March 31, 2018 9,049   0.30

Pre-dividend tangible equity $ 474,803   $ 15.89

For more information contact:

Kevin Copeland

SVP Finance & Chief Investment Officer

Investor Relations

441-278-4573

InvestorRelations@jrgh.net

Source: James River Group Holdings, Ltd.

mailto:InvestorRelations@jrgh.net